Tuesday 03-20-2020
Bristol County Detention Center /ICE "A"

To Whom It May Concern

This is written on behalf of 47 detainees in |.C.E detention at Bristol County Detention Center, North Dartmouth, MA we are
already sufferring being away from our loved ones & families. We are not prisoners or Inmates, many of us here have not
committed any aggravated criminal offenses and some are in the United States for the first time in our lives. We fairly believe we
should not be subject to the same or in some cases even worse forms of punishments as Convicted Felons/Prisoners.

1). On March 13, 2020 Bristol County correctional officers informed us that we had 24 hours 1o see our family. Although not contact,
the visits would be suspended for 2 weeks in regards to the Corona Virus. Most of our families live out of state or atleast a 1-3 hour
drive from Bristol County. This was so abrupt and short notice that many of our families could not meet the deadline. We find the lack
of time given to notify our families very unfair and inhumane. The facility explained that our visits were cancelled in order to contain the
virus from entering the building and for the safety of the detainees. This unlogical reason is contraditced by ICE as though new
detainees are being admitted in to the facility directly from the street. Last night a detainee was brought from the street without going
through basic intake. They were taken 12 hours later o intake for biometrics and medical check up.

2). Although the FCC has announced that ne more than 10 peoples should be in any room together at the same time. Currently there
are 47 people in just this unit (ICE-A). There are aiso 57 people in ICE-B a unit that is located only a couple feet away on the cther
side of this building. The room we are kept in is roughly 3500 square feet of open space except for the bunk beds which are bairly 3
feet apart from each other. We have a dining room which is not separated rather is visible from the beds. We have round plastic party
tables, and when they are set up for meal time they are only seperated inches from each ofher. All 47 inmates eat at the same exact
time which makes the dining area very crowded. We have batrhoom stalls and showers (many of which are growing mold). We have
one small room set up for Movies, Computer access, and also Church. This room is occupied by all detainees and does not have
ventilation. Many times the room gets heated/musty by our body heat and breath alone.

3). We recently listened to the Bristol County Sherrif's television message in regards to how the detainees are going to recieve new
changes to keep the sanitation and to keep COVID-19 virus from spreading. One of these changes was explained that we would be
seperated and kept at a minimum 6 feet distance from each other in order to contain the possible spread of the COVID-19 virus. We
are still being kept in the same room for weeks now with no separation or distancing. To add on to this the FCC is informing and
advising all business and government facilities 1o have no more than 10 people in one room at a time. We have 47 detainees in this
unit alone (ICE-A). New detainees are being brought in directly from the street daily.

4). Although we are only being detained for immigration purposes, we are all suffering the same punishments that Convicted felons or
prisoners recieve. Many of us here have not committed any aggravated criminal offenses and some are in the United States for the
first ime in our lives. We suffer from being seperated from our families and loved ones. To add on top of this, we are now living in fear
for our lifes because more detainees are being brought in directly from the street everyday, without being quarantined first,

Please help. We fear for our safety.

These signatures validate the presence of each detainee in this room.
We are not seperated and are all in one 'GYM Room’

# 1D NUMBER NAME SIGNATURE

2- R —

3- e

4- [

5- [ —

6- e

10-




f\

r»lﬂ* km y
(PLEASESENDTOPQR/Pi)ffT/) \f)( L/U&‘(( %Q, N ERUN é\i

BED# ID# NAME: (
1 VACANT - /7 e Q,.Q
2 196586 VICTOR PEGUERQO VASQUEZ

3 VACANT -

4 198225 SEGUNDO ARMIJOS ¢

5 198213 GUALLAN TIXI DIEGO

6 198744 MARCO BATTISTOTTI

7 198710 EDUARDO TEJADA

8 194843 FREDLY CHARLES

9 168302 MIGUEL LUCAS IX

10 198234 DEPORTED ON 3/23/2020

1" 198722 JOSE CAIDAC

12 197021 DIEGO ISAEL AMADO GALINDO

13 VACANT -

14 198218 DEPORTED ON 3/23/2020

15 197934 MARIO [VAN PILLCO MOROCHO
16 196566 SANCHEZ LOPEZ #MA VICTOR MANUEL
17 NA - bo Pz

18 193435 PASCQUAL MONTES SANTOS
19 198718 GERMAN MIRANDA T

20 195877 ABDOULO ABDOULAYE FALL

21 198810 JOSE BELTRAN ARAUJO

22 198647 JUIO C. FIGUEROA MORALES
23 198627 ALARCON MERCEDES

24 197919 KEVIN CORLETO

25  NOBED _

26  NOBED -

27 198316 GARAN LUAL
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198315
198636
N.A
108681
N.A.
VACANT
196784
198657
197273
198299
186670
198280
196644
198654
198634
196815
198233
VACANT
N.A
198656
197694
198734
198409
197695
154243
VACANT
N.A.
197826

195606

OSVALDO MOTA
RENSO JAMELIEZ IEREZ

JULIO JUNDO

LLOYD WAFULA
SANDRO VERA

DEPORTED ON 3/23/2020

JUAN CARLOS ILLICACHI
ARREAGA E. MARVIN
MANUEL CHUN

CARLOS MENJIVAR-ROJOS
DEPORTED ON 3/23/2020
DONOVAN SMITH

CONROY LEWIS

HUSSIEN HUSSEIN

FRANCISCO ORTIZ
BONILLA GARCIA DARWIN
JUCINEI LIMA

DEPORTED ON 3/23/2020

DEPORTED ON 3/23/2020
CESAR F. VARGAS VASQUEZ

AHMED HASSAN
HARLEN PEREZ
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197776
197434
198811
187559
VACANT
197670
VACANT
195838
198259
198195
198586

N.A.

SSEKABAZI NATHANAEL
AARON SOE

ALVAREZ SILVA

EDSON MARTINS

DARCY MCMENAMIN

FLAVIO ANDRADE PRADO
JAVIER LORENZO MATA

ABEL PROMOTOR DOMINGUEZ
RICARDO ORTEGA VASQUEZ



