## To Whom It May Concern

This is written on behalf of 47 detainees in I.C.E detention at Bristol County Detention Center, North Dartmouth, MA we are already sufferring being away from our loved ones & families. We are not prisoners or Inmates, many of us here have not committed any aggravated criminal offenses and some are in the United States for the first time in our lives. We fairly believe we should not be subject to the same or in some cases even worse forms of punishments as Convicted Felons/Prisoners.

- 1). On March 13, 2020 Bristol County correctional officers informed us that we had 24 hours to see our family. Although not contact, the visits would be suspended for 2 weeks in regards to the Corona Virus. Most of our families live out of state or atleast a 1-3 hour drive from Bristol County. This was so abrupt and short notice that many of our families could not meet the deadline. We find the lack of time given to notify our families very unfair and inhumane. The facility explained that our visits were cancelled in order to contain the virus from entering the building and for the safety of the detainees. This unlogical reason is contradited by ICE as though new detainees are being admitted in to the facility directly from the street. Last night a detainee was brought from the street without going through basic intake. They were taken 12 hours later to intake for biometrics and medical check up.
- 2). Although the FCC has announced that no more than 10 peoples should be in any room together at the same time. Currently there are 47 people in just this unit (ICE-A). There are also 57 people in ICE-B a unit that is located only a couple feet away on the other side of this building. The room we are kept in is roughly 3500 square feet of open space except for the bunk beds which are bairly 3 feet apart from each other. We have a dining room which is not separated rather is visible from the beds. We have round plastic party tables, and when they are set up for meal time they are only seperated inches from each other. All 47 inmates eat at the same exact time which makes the dining area very crowded. We have batrhoom stalls and showers (many of which are growing mold). We have one small room set up for Movies, Computer access, and also Church. This room is occupied by all detainees and does not have ventilation. Many times the room gets heated/musty by our body heat and breath alone.
- 3). We recently listened to the Bristol County Sherrif's television message in regards to how the detainees are going to recieve new changes to keep the sanitation and to keep COVID-19 virus from spreading. One of these changes was explained that we would be seperated and kept at a minimum 6 feet distance from each other in order to contain the possible spread of the COVID-19 virus. We are still being kept in the same room for weeks now with no separation or distancing. To add on to this the FCC is informing and advising all business and government facilities to have no more than 10 people in one room at a time. We have 47 detainees in this unit alone (ICE-A). New detainees are being brought in **directly** from the street daily.
- **4).** Although we are only being detained for immigration purposes, we are all suffering the same punishments that Convicted felons or prisoners recieve. Many of us here **have not** committed any aggravated criminal offenses and some are in the United States for the first time in our lives. We suffer from being seperated from our families and loved ones. To add on top of this, we are now living in fear for our lifes because more detainees are being brought in directly from the street everyday, without being quarantined first.

## Please help. We fear for our safety.

These signatures validate the presence of each detainee in this room.

We are not separated and are all in one 'GYM Room'

#	ID NUMBER	NAME	SIGNATURE
1-	-2		
2-	***************************************		
3-			
4-			
5-			
6-		,	
7-			
8-			
9 -			
10-			
11-			
12.			

	confact A	$m_{\lambda}$			
PLEASE SEND TO P.A.I.R. PROJECT  BED# ID#  NAME:  1 VACANT  -					
BED :	# ID#	NAME:			
1	VACANT				
2	196586	VICTOR PEGUERO VASQUEZ			
3	VACANT	- Illonica Hanki			
4	198225	SEGUNDO ARMIJOS			
5	198213	GUALLAN TIXI DIEGO			
6	198744	MARCO BATTISTOTTI			
7	198710	EDUARDO TEJADA			
8	194843	FREDLY CHARLES			
9	168302	MIGUEL LUCAS IX			
10	198234	<u>DEPORTED ON 3/23/2020</u>			
11	198722	JOSE CAIDAC			
12	197021	DIEGO ISAEL AMADO GALINDO			
13	VACANT	-			
14	198218	<u>DEPORTED ON 3/23/2020</u>			
15	197934	MARIO IVAN PILLCO MOROCHO			
16	196566	SANCHEZ LOPES WAS VICTOR MANUEL			
17	N.A.	LOPEZ			
18	193435	PASCQUAL MONTES SANTOS			
19	198718	GERMAN MIRANDA T			
20	195877	ABDOULO ABDOULAYE FALL			
21	198810	JOSE BELTRAN ARAUJO			
22	198647	JUIO C. FIGUEROA MORALES			
23	198627	ALARCON MERCEDES			
24	197919	KEVIN CORLETO			
25	NO BED	-			
26	NO BED	-			
27	198316	GARAN LUAL			

28	198315	OSVALDO MOTA
29	198636	RENSO JAMELIEZ IEREZ
30	N.A.	-
31	198681	JULIO JUNDO
32	N.A.	-
33	VACANT	
34	196784	LLOYD WAFULA
35	198657	SANDRO VERA
36	197273	DEPORTED ON 3/23/2020
37	198299	JUAN CARLOS ILLICACHI
38	196670	ARREAGA E. MARVIN
39	198280	MANUEL CHUN
40	196644	CARLOS MENJIVAR-ROJOS
41	198654	DEPORTED ON 3/23/2020
42	198634	DONOVAN SMITH
43	196815	CONROY LEWIS
44	198233	HUSSIEN HUSSEIN
45	VACANT	-
46	N.A.	-
47	198656	FRANCISCO ORTIZ
48	197694	BONILLA GARCIA DARWIN
49	198734	JUCINEI LIMA
50	198409	DEPORTED ON 3/23/2020
51	197695	DEPORTED ON 3/23/2020
52	154243	CESAR F. VARGAS VASQUEZ
53	VACANT	-
54	N.A.	-
55	197826	AHMED HASSAN
56	195606	HARLEN PEREZ

57	197776	SSEKABAZI NATHANAEL
58	197434	AARON SOE
59	198811	ALVAREZ SILVA
60	197559	EDSON MARTINS
61	VACANT	-
62	197670	DARCY MCMENAMIN
63	VACANT	-
64	195838	FLAVIO ANDRADE PRADO
65	198259	JAVIER LORENZO MATA
66	198195	ABEL PROMOTOR DOMINGUEZ
67	198586	RICARDO ORTEGA VASQUEZ
68	N.A.	-